

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.989 OF 2019

SIMRAN SINGH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PRABHASH KUMAR PANKAJ

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the parties have filed a joint petition stating that an amicable settlement has been arrived at in terms of which cases filed by the petitioner(s) and respondent inter se against each other have been compromised/or agreed to be withdrawn/quashed. Furthermore, they have also requested this Court to exercise its power under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and dissolve their marriage by mutual consent in terms of Section 13(1)(b) of the Hindu Marriage Act.

2. Having regard to the terms of settlement, the Court is of the opinion that the parties have arrived at a lawful settlement. A copy of the settlement agreement, which is on the record of the paper book, is hereby taken on record. It shall be placed as annexure

to the present order.

3. Since the parties have so agreed, the following cases shall stand quashed i.e. (i) CC No.16673 of 2018 (*Simran Singh vs. Prabhash Kumar Pankaj*) under Section 12 of D.V. Act, 2005 pending at CMM Court, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi, (ii) FIR No.0173 of 2019 dated 14.05.2019 under Sections 498A, 406, 34 IPC filed by Simran Singh and registered at P.S. Burari, Delhi.

4. The following case shall stand withdrawn/closed and, therefore, dismissed i.e. Restitution Case No.250 of 2018 (*Prabhash Kumar Pankaj vs. Simran Singh & Ors.*) pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Hajipur, Vaishali, Bihar.

5. In view of the terms, mutually agreed upon, this Court exercise its power under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and hereby dissolve the marriage of the parties. The parties shall be bound by other terms of the agreement especially clause 4, which is to be complied with by the respondent.

6. The transfer petition is disposed of in the above terms.

.....J.
(S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

New Delhi;
May 21, 2020

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).989/2019

SIMRAN SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRABHASH KUMAR PANKAJ

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.76246/2019-STAY APPLICATION
Mediation Report received)

Date : 21-05-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through video conferencing.

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)(KAMLESH RAWAT)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)